Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry Letters 23 (2013) 4239–4243
Contents lists available at SciVerse ScienceDirect
Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry Letters
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/ locate/bmcl
BACE1 inhibitors: A head group scan on a series of amides
0960-894X/$ - see front matter � 2013 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.
⇑ Corresponding author. Tel.: +41 61 688 0407; fax: +41 61 688 8714.

Supplementary data
Supplementary data (supplementary material with experimen-
tal details for the preparation of compounds 12, 13, 16, 17 and 18
T. J. Woltering et al. / Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 23 (2013) 4239–4243 4243
as well as for the in vitro and in vivo assays is available) associated
with this article can be found, in the online version, at http://
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.bmcl.2013.05.003.
References and notes
1. Probst, G.; Xu, Y. Expert Opin. Ther. Pat. 2012, 22, 511.
2. Cole, D. C.; Bursavich, M. G. In Aspartic Acid Proteases as Therapeutic Targets;
Gosh, A. K., Ed.; Wiley-VCH: Weinheim, 2010; pp 481–509.
3. Gosh, A. K.; Brindisi, M.; Tang, J. J. Neurochem. 2012, 120(Suppl. 1), 71.
4. Cohen, N.; Banner, B. L. J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1977, 14, 717.
5. (a) Kobayashi, N.; Kato, A.; Hori, A.; Kanda, Y.; Yasui, K.; Haraguchi, H.;
Koriyama, Y.; Yukimasa, A.; Sakaguchi, G.; Ueda, K.; Itoh, N.; Suzuki, S. World
Patent WO200749532, 2007; Chem. Abstr. 2007, 146, 482079.; (b) Suzuki, Y.;
Motoki, T.; Kaneko, T.; Takaishi, M.; Ishida, T.; Takeda, K.; Kita, Y.; Yamamoto,
N.; Khan, A.; Dimopoulos, P. World Patent WO2009091016, 2009; Chem. Abstr.
2009, 151, 198433.; (c) Audia, J. E.; Mergott, D. J.; Sheehan, S. M.; Watson, B. M.
World Patent WO2009134617, 2009; Chem. Abstr. 2009, 151, 52877.; (d) Chen,
J. J.; Zhong, W.; Yang, B.; Qian, W.; Lopez, P.; White, R.; Weiss, M.; Judd, T.;
Powers, T.; Cheng, Y.; Dineen, T.; Epstein, O.; Low, J.; Marx, I.; Minatti, A. E.;
Paras, N. A.; Potashman, M. World Patent WO2011115928, 2011. Chem. Abstr.
2011, 155, 484147.; (e) Clark, C. T.; Cook, A.; Gunawardana, I. W.; Hunt, K. W.;
Kallan, N. C.; Siu, M.; Thomas, A. A.; Volgraf, M. World Patent WO2011123674,
2011. Chem. Abstr. 2011, 155, 510163.; (f) Dimopoulos, P.; Hall, A.; Kita, Y.;
Madin, A.; Shuker, N. L. World Patent WO2012093148, 2012; Chem. Abstr. 2012,
157, 198257.; (g) Hall, A.; Farthing, C. N.; Castro Pineiro, J. L. World Patent WO
2012098213, 2012; Chem. Abstr. 2012, 157, 261855.; (h) Takaihsi, M.; Ishida, T.
World Patent WO2012098461, 2012; Chem. Abstr. 2012, 157, 261856.
6. May, P. C.; Dean, R. A.; Lowe, S. L.; Martenyi, F.; Sheehan, S. M.; Boggs, L. N.;
Monk, S. A.; Mathes, B. M.; Mergott, D. J.; Watson, B. M.; Stout, S. L.; Timm, D.
E.; LaBell, E. S.; Gonzales, C. R.; Nakano, M.; Jhee, S. S.; Yen, M.; Ereshefsky, L.;
Lindstrom, T. D.; Calligaro, D. O.; Cocke, P. J.; Hall, D. G.; Friedrich, S.; Citron, M.;
Audia, J. E. J. Neurosci. 2011, 31, 16507.
7. Gerber, P. R.; Müller, K. J. Comput. Aided Mol. Des. 1995, 9, 251. http://
8. Price, D. A.; Blagg, J.; Jones, L.; Greene, N.; Wager, T. Expert Opin. Drug Metabol.
Toxicol. 2009, 5, 921.
9. Peters, J.-U.; Schnider, P.; Mattei, P.; Kansy, M. ChemMedChem 2009, 4, 680.
10. Peters, J.-U.; Hert, J.; Bissantz, C.; Hillebrecht, A.; Gerebtzoff, G.; Bendels, S.;
Tillier, F.; Migeon, J.; Fischer, H.; Guba, W.; Kansy, M. Drug Discovery Today
2012, 17, 325.
11. For experimental details see supplementary information. The procedures used
in the present investigation received prior approval from the City of Basel
Cantonal Animal Protection Committee based on adherence to federal and local
regulations.
12. Cumming, J. N.; Smith, E. M.; Wang, L.; Misiaszek, J.; Durkin, J.; Pan, J.; Iserloh,
U.; Wu, Y.; Zhaoning Zhu, Z.; Strickland, C.; Voigt, J.; Chen, X.; Kennedy, M. E.;
Kuvelkar, R.; Hyde, L. A.; Cox, K.; Favreau, L.; Czarniecki, M. F.; Greenlee, W. J.;
McKittrick, B. A.; Parker, E. M.; Stamford, A. W. Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2012,
22, 2444.
13. (a) Yonezawa, S.; Tamura, Y.; Kooriyama, Y.; Sakaguchi, G. World Patent
WO2010047372, 2010; Chem. Abstr. 2010, 152, 477144.; (b) Banner, D.; Hilpert,
H.; Humm, R.; Mauser, H.; Mayweg, A. V.; Ricklin, F.; Rogers-Evans, M. World
Patent WO2010128058, 2010; Chem. Abstr. 2010, 153, 618939.
14. Tresadern, G.; Delgado, F.; Delgado, O.; Gijsen, H.; Macdonald, G. J.; Moechars,
D.; Rombouts, F.; Alexander, R.; Spurlino, J.; Van Gool, M.; Vega, J. A.; Trabanco,
A. A. Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2011, 21, 7255.
15. Tintelnot-Blomley, M.; Veenstra, S. J. World Patent WO2011080176, 2011;
Chem. Abstr. 2011, 155, 152562.
16. Banner, D.; Hilpert, H.; Mauser, H.; Mayweg, A. V.; Rogers-Evans, M. World
Patent WO2011070029, 2011; Chem. Abstr. 2011, 155, 40987.
17. Masui, M.; Hori, A. World Patent WO2011071135, 2011; Chem. Abstr. 2011,
155, 67983.
18. (a) Delgado, O.; Monteagudo, A.; Michiel Van Gool, M.; Trabanco, A. A.; Fustero,
S. Org. Biomol. Chem. 2012, 10, 6758; (b) Badiger, S.; Chebrolu, M.; Frederiksen,
M.; Holzer, P.; Hurth, K.; Lueoend, R. M.; Machauer, R.; Moebitz, H.; Neumann,
U.; Ramos, R.; Rueeger, H.; Tintelnot-Blomley, M.; Veenstra, S. J.; Voegtle, M.
World Patent WO2011009943, 2011; Chem. Abstr. 2011, 154, 207624.
19. Suzuki, S.; Kooriyama, Y. World Patent WO2011077726, 2011; Chem. Abstr.
2011, 155, 123422.
20. (a) Banner, D.; Guba, W.; Hilpert, H.; Humm, R.; Mauser, H.; Mayweg, A. V.;
Narquizian, R.; Power, E.; Rogers-Evans, M.; Rombach, D.; Woltering, T.; Wostl,
W. World Patent WO2011138293, 2011; Chem. Abstr. 2011, 155, 637821.; (b)
Badiger, S.; Chebrolu, M.; Frederiksen, M.; Holzer, P.; Hurth, K.; Li, L.; Liu, H.;
Lueoend, R. M.; Machauer, R.; Moebitz, H.; Neumann, U.; Ramos, R.; Rueeger,
H.; Schaefer, M.; Tintelnot-Blomley, M.; Veenstra, S. J.; Voegtle, M.; Xiong, X.
World Patent WO2012006953, 2012; Chem. Abstr. 2012, 156, 203282.
21. (a) For further examples of 2-amino-1,3-oxazines as BACE1 inhibitors see:
Ellard, J. M.; Farthing, C. N.; Hall, A. World Patent WO2011009898, 2011; Chem.
Abstr. 2011, 154, 182563.; (b) Chen, J. J.; Zhong, W.; Yang, B.; Qian, W.; Lopez,
P.; White, R.; Weiss, M.; Judd, T.; Powers, T.; Cheng, Y.; Dineen, T.; Epstein, O.;
Low, J.; Marx, I.; Minatti, A. E.; Paras, N. A.; Potashman, M. World Patent
WO2011115928, 2011; Chem. Abstr. 2011, 155, 484147.; (c) Clark, C. T.; Cook,
A.; Gunawardana, I. W.; Hunt, K. W.; Kallan, N. C.; Siu, M.; Thomas, A. A.;
Volgraf, M. World Patent WO2011123674, 2011; Chem. Abstr. 2011, 155,
510163.
22. Hilpert, H.; Guba, W.; Woltering, T. J.; Wostl, W.; Pinard, E.; Mauser, H.;
Mayweg, A.; Rogers-Evans, M.; Humm, R.; Krummenacher, D.; Muser, T.;
Schnider, C.; Jacobsen, H.; Ozmen, L.; Bergadano, A.; Banner, D. W.;